

72467-3-I

72467-3-I

FILED
May 16, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72467-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

D'ANGELO SALOY,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE REGINA S. CAHAN

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

AMY R. MECKLING
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS	3
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
1. THE JUDICIALLY-AUTHORIZED WIRE RECORDING OF A CONVERSATION BETWEEN SALOY AND A FELLOW GANG MEMBER WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	6
a. Relevant Facts.....	6
i. The initial police investigation.....	6
ii. The judicially-authorized wire recording...12	
iii. Saloy’s pretrial motion to suppress the wire recording	13
b. The Trial Court Properly Admitted The Wire Recording.....	14
c. The Court Properly Denied Saloy’s Request For An Evidentiary Hearing	23
2. SALOY FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT PREACCUSATORIAL DELAY VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	27
3. REVERSAL BASED ON ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IS UNWARRANTED	35

a.	The Prosecutor Did Not Suggest That Defense Counsel Had Acted Unethically.....	35
b.	The State’s Remark During Closing Argument Does Not Warrant Reversal	42
4.	SALOY HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT REVERSAL IS WARRANTED BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS	50
a.	Relevant Legal Standard	50
b.	The Court Properly Admitted Photos, Writings, And A Video Of Saloy That Were Highly Probative Of His Motivation And Highly Probative Evidence Of The Aggravating Factor....	51
c.	The Court Properly Admitted Evidence That Saloy Urinated Near The Stairs Where Coleman Died.....	54
d.	Error, If Any, Was Harmless, And Saloy Was Not Deprived Of A Fair Trial Based On The Cumulative Effect Of The Court’s Evidentiary Decisions.....	57
5.	SALOY’S SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	59
6.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED \$600 IN LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS	64
a.	The Court Should Not Reach The Merits Of Saloy’s Constitutional Claim Because It Is Not Ripe For Review	66
b.	The Alleged Errors Are Not Manifest Constitutional Errors And Should Not Be Reviewed Under RAP 2.5.....	67
c.	The Victim Penalty Assessment And DNA Fee Statutes Do Not Violate Saloy’s Constitutional Rights	69

d.	RCW 10.01.160 Does Not Apply To Mandatory LFOs	79
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546
(6th Cir. 2012).....63

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154,
98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....13, 24, 25, 27

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48,
130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2011).....31

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609,
85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....42

Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U.S. 63,
123 S. Ct. 1166, 155 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2003).....61

Miller v. Alabama, __ U.S. __,
132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....31, 61, 63

Pearson v. Ramos, 237 F.3d 881
(7th Cir. 2001).....62

Roper v. Simmons, 542 U.S. 551,
125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....30

United States v. Aiello, 864 F.2d 257
(2nd Cir. 1988).....62

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783,
97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....28

United States v. Prantil, 764 F.2d 548
(9th Cir. 1985).....48

Washington State:

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals, 158 Wn.2d 208,
143 P.3d 571 (2006).....70, 74

In re Boot, 130 Wn.2d 553,
925 P.2d 964 (1996).....28, 30, 31

Jafar v. Webb, 177 Wn.2d 520,
303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....77

State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v.
Dep't of Transp., 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000)69

State v. Ashby, 77 Wn.2d 33,
459 P.2d 403 (1969).....44

State v. Athan, 160 Wn.2d 354,
158 P.3d 27 (2007).....50

State v. Barry, 183 Wn.2d 297,
352 P.3d 161 (2015).....43

State v. Beaver, 184 Wn. App. 235,
336 P.3d 654 (2014), aff'd,
184 Wn.2d 321 (2015).....69, 70

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504,
755 P.2d 174 (1988).....46

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230,
930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....67, 73, 74, 75

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827,
344 P.3d 680 (2015).....68, 72, 78, 79

State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d 136,
892 P.2d 29 (1995).....35

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529;
940 P.2d 546 (1997).....42, 43, 49

<u>State v. Cates</u> , 183 Wn.2d 531, 354 P.3d 832 (2015).....	66
<u>State v. Cisneros</u> , 63 Wn. App. 724, 821 P.2d 1262 (1992).....	15, 24
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015).....	68, 80
<u>State v. Constance</u> , 154 Wn. App. 861, 226 P.3d 231 (2010).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	66, 72, 80
<u>State v. D.J.W.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 135, 882 P.2d 1199 (1994).....	17, 21, 24
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 114 Wn.2d 857, 792 P.2d 137 (1990).....	29
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , Slip Op. No. 90188-1 at 5, n.3 (April 28, 2016).....	72
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	47
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	35, 36, 47
<u>State v. Farmer</u> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991).....	69
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	36, 41, 42
<u>State v. French</u> , 101 Wn. App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (2000).....	46, 47

<u>State v. Gray</u> , 134 Wn. App. 547, 138 P.3d 1123 (2006).....	40
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	58
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 191 Wn. App. 436, 365 P.3d 177 (2015).....	29, 31, 32
<u>State v. Humphrey</u> , 139 Wn.2d 53, 983 P.2d 1118 (1999).....	71
<u>State v. Irwin</u> , 43 Wn. App. 553, 718 P.2d 826 (1986).....	17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 125 Wn. App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	66, 76
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 70 Wn.2d 591, 424 P.2d 665 (1967).....	40
<u>State v. Kichinko</u> , 26 Wn. App. 304, 613 P.2d 792 (1980).....	16
<u>State v. Kipp</u> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Klok</u> , 99 Wn. App. 81, 992 P.2d 1039 (2000).....	46, 47
<u>State v. Kuster</u> , 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013).....	80
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	36, 48
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 70 Wn. App. 259, 856 P.2d 390 (1993).....	17

<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	35
<u>State v. Lundy</u> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	66, 67, 80
<u>State v. Luvenc</u> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	35, 42
<u>State v. Manning</u> , 81 Wn. App. 714, 915 P.2d 1162 (1996).....	15, 16, 21
<u>State v. Maynard</u> , 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015).....	29
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	68
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	57
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.2d 359 (2015).....	32
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	68
<u>State v. Oppelt</u> , 172 Wn.2d 285, 257 P.3d 653 (2011).....	29
<u>State v. Platz</u> , 33 Wn. App. 345, 655 P.2d 710 (1982).....	16, 21
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 98 Wn. App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999).....	15
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 189 Wn. App. 431, 357 P.3d 680 (2015) <u>review granted</u> , 367 P.3d 1083 (2016).....	62
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	50, 56

<u>State v. Roden</u> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014).....	14
<u>State v. Ronquillo</u> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....	64
<u>State v. Salavea</u> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....	28, 29
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	24
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	57
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	35
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	36
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	35
<u>State v. Willis</u> , 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 1164 (2004).....	50, 56
<u>State v. Witherspoon</u> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	30
 <u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>	
<u>People v. Gay</u> , 960 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. App. 2011)	62
<u>State v. Kasic</u> , 228 Ariz. 228, 265 P.3d 410 (2011).....	62
<u>Walle v. State</u> , 99 So.3d 967 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	63

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....23, 24, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. V42, 46
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....2, 27, 28, 30-32, 59-63
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....30

Washington State:

CONST. art. I, § 7 23
CONST. art. I, § 14.....30

Statutes

Washington State:

Former RCW 43.43.7541 (2002).....70
LAWS OF 1973, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 122, § 171
LAWS OF 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 302, § 1071
RCW Chapter 9.73.....14
RCW 7.68.03564, 69, 71, 79
RCW 9.73.03014
RCW 9.73.09014, 24
RCW 9.73.13014
RCW 9.94A.030.....30, 79

RCW 9.94A.730.....	64
RCW 10.01.160	72, 79, 80
RCW 10.73.160	73, 74
RCW 10.82.090	74
RCW 13.40.030	30
RCW 43.43.753	70
RCW 43.43.7532	71
RCW 43.43.7541	64, 69, 70, 71
RCW 72.09.100	73
RCW 72.09.111	73
RCW 72.11.020	73
RCW 72.11.030	73

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

ER 403	55
GR 34	77, 78
RAP 2.2.....	76
RAP 2.5.....	67, 68, 79

Other Authorities

Beckett, Katherine A.; Harris, Alexes M.; & Evans, Heather, Wash.
State Minority & Justice Comm'n, The Assessment and
Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington
State, 49-55 (2008).....75
